Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Bioactive Materials
journal homepage: http://www.keaipublishing.com/biomat
Translational status of biomedical Mg devices in China
Yu Suna, Hongliu Wua, Wenhui Wanga, Rui Zana, Hongzhou Penga, Shaoxiang Zhangb,
Xiaonong Zhanga,b,∗
a State Key Laboratory of Metal Matrix Composites, School of Materials Science and Engineering, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, Shanghai, 200240, China
b Suzhou Origin Medical Technology Co. Ltd., Suzhou, 215513, China

screw clinically equivalent to titanium screw in hallux valgus surgery: short term
results of the first prospective, randomized, controlled clinical pilot study, Biomed.
Eng. Online 12 (2013) 62.
[4] J. Lee, H. Han, K. Han, J. Park, H. Jeon, M. Ok, H. Seok, J. Ahn, K.E. Lee, D. Lee,
S. Yang, S. Cho, P. Cha, H. Kwon, T. Nam, J.H.L. Han, H. Rho, K. Lee, Y. Kim,
D. Mantovani, Long-term clinical study and multiscale analysis of in vivo biode-
gradation mechanism of Mg alloy, P. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA 113 (2016) 716–721.
[5] J. Tan, J. Dong, J. Chen, K. Yang, Development of magnesium alloys for biomedical
applications: structure, process to property relationship, Mater. Technol. 3 (2018)
235–243.
[6] Y. Ding, C. Wen, P. Hodgson, Y. Li, Effects of alloying elements on the corrosion
behavior and biocompatibility of biodegradable magnesium alloys: a review, J.
Mater. Chem. B 2 (2014) 1912–1933.
[7] G. Yuan, X. Zhang, W. Ding. High-toughness Corrosion-Resistant Magnesium Alloy
Implanted Material Capable of Being Degraded in Organism: China,
CN201010204719.9. 2010-09-22.
[8] G. Yuan, Z. Li, J. Niu, X. Zhang, W. Ding. Method for Preparing Bioactive Calcium
Phosphate Coating on Magnesium Alloy Surface for Endosseous Implant: China,
CN201110086203.3. 2011-04-07.
[9] X. Guan, M. Xiong, F. Zeng, B. Xu, L. Yang, H. Guo, J. Niu, J. Zhang, C. Chen, J. Pei,
H. Huang, G. Yuan, Enhancement of osteogenesis and biodegradation control by
brushite coating on Mg–Nd–Zn–Zr alloy for mandibular bone repair, ACS Appl.
Matter. Inter 6 (2014) 21525–21533.
[10] J. Niu, M. Xiong, X. Guan, J. Zhang, H. Huang, J. Pei, G. Yuan, The in vivo de-
gradation and bone-implant interface of Mg - Nd - Zn - Zr alloy screws: 18 months
post-operation results, Corros. Sci. 113 (2016) 183–187.
[11] X. Kong, L. Wang, G. Li, X. Qu, J. Niu, T. Tang, K. Dai, G. Yuan, Y. Hao, Mg-based
bone implants show promising osteoinductivity and controllable degradation: a
long-term study in a goat femoral condyle fracture model, Mater. Sci. Eng. C 86
(2018) 42–47.
[12] H. Naujokat, C.B. Fuff, T. Kluter, J.-M. Seitz, J. Acil, J. Wiltfang, Influence of surface
modifications on the degradation of standard-sized magnesium plates and healing
of mandibular osteotomies in miniature pigs, Int. J. Oral Maxillofac. Surg. (2019),
[13] D. Daentzer, E. Willbold, K. Kalla, I. Bartsch, W. Masalha, M. Hallbaum,
C. Hurschler, T. Kauth, D. Kaltbeitzel, C. Hopmann, B. Welke, Bioabsorbable in-
terbody magnesium-polymer cage, Spine 39 (2014) E1220–E1227.
[14] J. Liu, S. Zhang, Y. Zhang, M. Jiang, H. Xu, C. Zhao, X. Zhang. Metal Vascular Clamp
Capable of Being Degraded and Absorbed Directionally and Manufacturing Method:
China, CN201410156536.2. 2014-07-02.
[15] S. Könneker, K. Krockenberger, C. Pieh, C. von Falck, B. Brandewiede, P.M. Vogt,
M.H. Kirschner, A. Ziegler, Comparison of SCAphoid fracture osteosynthesis by
MAGnesium-based headless Herbert screws with titanium Herbert screws: protocol
for the randomized controlled SCAMAG clinical trial, BMC Muscoskelet. Disord. 20
(2019).
[16] M. Krämer, M. Schilling, R. Eifler, B. Hering, J. Reifenrath, S. Besdo, H. Windhagen,
E. Willbold, A. Weizbauer, Corrosion behavior, biocompatibility and biomechanical
stability of a prototype magnesium-based biodegradable intramedullary nailing
system, Mater. Sci. Eng. C 59 (2016) 129–135.
[17] K.F. Farraro, N. Sasaki, S.L. Woo, K.E. Kim, M.M. Tei, A. Speziali, P.J. McMahon,
Magnesium ring device to restore function of a transected anterior cruciate ligament
in the goat stifle joint, J. Orthop. Res. 34 (2016) 2001–2008.
[18] S. Zhang, X. Zhang, J. Liu, Y. Zhang, H. Xu, C. Zhao, J. Ni, X. Wang, M. Jiang.
Directionally Degradable and Absorbable Magnesium Bone Screw and Preparation
Method: China, CN201510496092.1. 2015-11-18.
[19] F. Witte, V. Kaese, H. Haferkamp, E. Switzer, A. Meyer-Lindenberg, C. Wirth,
H. Windhagen, In vivo corrosion of four magnesium alloys and the associated bone
response, Biomaterials 26 (2005) 3557–3563.
[20] S.E. Henderson, K. Verdelis, S. Maiti, S. Pal, W.L. Chung, D. Chou, P.N. Kumta,

D. Eglin, M. Alini, D.W. Grijpma, G. Richards, L. Qin, Osteogenic magnesium in-
corporated into PLGA/TCP porous scaffold by 3D printing for repairing challenging
bone defect, Biomaterials 197 (2019) 207–219.
[43] CFDA, https://www.cmde.org.cn/CL0050/7586.html.
[44] G. Mao, H. Gong, Y. Wang, X. Li, R. Lv, J. Sun, W. Bian, Special biodegradable
fixation device for anterior cruciate ligament reconstruction–safety and efficacy in a
beagle model, ACS Biomater. Sci. Eng. 4 (2018) 3600–3609.
[45] L. Tian, Y. Sheng, L. Huang, D.H. Chow, W.H. Chau, N. Tang, T. Ngai, C. Wu, J. Lu,
L. Qin, An innovative Mg/Ti hybrid fixation system developed for fracture fixation
and healing enhancement at load-bearing skeletal site, Biomaterials 180 (2018)
173–183.
[46] P. Hou, P. Han, C. Zhao, H. Wu, J. Ni, S. Zhang, J. Liu, Y. Zhang, H. Xu, P. Cheng,
S. Liu, Y. Zheng, X. Zhang, Y. Chai, Accelerating corrosion of pure magnesium co-
implanted with titanium in vivo, Sci. Rep. 7 (2017).
[47] G. Yuan, Z. Ruan, H. Shi. Biodegradable Magnesium Alloy Claw Type Rib
Coaptation Board: China, CN201520145649.2. 2015-03-13.
[48] J. Niu, J. Zhang, G. Yuan, W. Ding, D. Dong, Q. Shen. Magnesium Alloy Sternum
Plate: China, CN201810522821.X. 2018-11-06.
[49] D. Zhao, B. Wang, H. Xie, B. Liu, Z. Ma, W. Wang. A T-Type/inclined T-type
Degradable Pure Magnesium Distal Radius Bone Plate: China, CN201710906845.0.
2017-12-12.
[50] D. Zhao, B. Wang, H. Xie, B. Liu, Z. Ma, W. Wang. Degradable Pure Magnesium
Metal Bone Fracture Plate for Limb Long Bone Fracture Fixation: China,
CN201710908933.4. 2017-12-22.
[51] CFDA, https://www.cmde.org.cn/CL0050/6979.html.
[52] H. Bai, X. He, P. Ding, D. Liu, M. Chen, Fabrication, microstructure, and properties
of a biodegradable Mg‐Zn‐Ca clip, J. Biomed. Mater. Res. B 107 (2019) 1741–1749.
[53] M. Asgari, R. Hang, C. Wang, Z. Yu, Z. Li, Y. Xiao, Biodegradable metallic wires in